private landowners to participate in targeted axis deer control on the islands of Maui,

Moloka'i, and Lana'i that closed on November 25, 2024, which is intended to provide a

financial incentive to private landowners to remove axis deer from their land;

WHEREAS, DOFAW estimates that approximately Twenty-Two Thousand

(22,000) axis deer were culled on Maui in 2024; and

WHEREAS, DOFAW finds that requiring Hawai'i Compliance Express

compliance for landowners seeking to use the landowner incentive program has limited

participation from private landowners that could otherwise contribute significantly to axis

[...]

WHEREAS, DOFAW recommends that emergency operations under this
Proclamation continue until there is asustained effort to maintain island-wide harvest

rates at no less than thirty (30) percent of the standing population until the population
estimate is reduced to Sixteen Thousand (16,000) deer or at an acceptable level,

whichever comes first;

WHEREAS, DOFAW started the second round of axis deer population surveys

for Maui County in December 2025 and will continue such survey for several months;
WHEREAS, DOFAW continues to utilize this Proclamation to operate all